

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT CLERK OF THE COURT

REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER 200 LEWIS AVENUE, 3rd FI. LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89155-1160 (702) 671-4554 Electronically Filed Aug 06 2021 07:29 a.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Anntoinette Naumec-Miller Court Division Administrator

Steven D. Grierson Clerk of the Court

August 6, 2021

Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of the Court 201 South Carson Street, Suite 201 Carson City, Nevada 89701-4702

> RE: STATE OF NEVADA vs. DAMON LAMAR CAMPBELL S.C. CASE: 83188 D.C. CASE: 00C169550

Dear Ms. Brown:

Pursuant to your Order Directing Entry and Transmission of Written Order, dated August 2, 2021, enclosed is a certified copy of the Order Denying Defendant's Writ of Prohibition filed August 5, 2021 in the above referenced case. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 671-0512.

Sincerely, STEVEN D. GRIERSON, CLERK OF THE COURT

Liather Ungerson

Heather Ungermann, Deputy Clerk

Electronically Filed 08/05/2021 4:27 PM	
CLERK OF THE COURT	

			CLERK OF THE COURT		
1	ORDR STEVEN B. WOLFSON				
2	Clark County District Attorney Nevada Bar #001565				
3	KAREN MISHLER Chief Deputy District Attorney				
4	Nevada Bar #013730 200 Lewis Avenue				
5	Las Vegas, NV 89155-2212 (702) 671-2500				
6	Attorney for Plaintiff				
7					
8	DISTRICT COURT CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA				
9					
10	THE STATE OF NEVADA,				
11	Plaintiff,				
12	-VS-	CASE NO:	C169550		
13	DAMON CAMPBELL, #1196647	DEPT NO:	XXIV		
14	Defendant.				
15					
16	ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT'S WRIT OF PROHIBITION				
17 18	DATE OF HEARING: 07/20/2021 TIME OF HEARING: 10:30 A.M.				
19	THIS MATTER having come on for	hearing before the	above entitled Court on the		
20	20th day of July, 2021, the Defendant not bein	ng present, IN PRO	OPER PERSON, the Plaintiff		
21	being represented by STEVEN B. WOL	FSON, District	Attorney, through KAREN		
22	MISHLER, Chief Deputy District Attorney,	without argument,	based on the pleadings and		
23	therefor,				
24	///				
25	///				
26	///				
27	///				
28					
	\\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCA	SE2\2000\376\68\200037668	C-ORDR-(CAMPBELL, DAMON)-001.DOCX		

1	The Court noted no parties present; ORDERED, Defendant's Writ of Prohibition				
2	DENIED as prohibition is the incorrect remedy for Defendant's request of the Court to order				
3	Nevada Department of Corrections to cease and desists from removing funds from his inmate				
4	account to pay restitution; a writ of prohibition may only issue where there is not a plain,				
5	speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law. NRS 34.330. See also Sonia F. v.				
6	Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 125 Nev. 495, 498, 215 P.3d 705, 707 (2009). Therefore, Defendant has				
7	other administrative remedies available to him to obtain the remedy in which he is seeking.				
8	This Court further finds that Defendant is not entitled to the appointment of post-				
9	conviction counsel. Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722, 752, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 2566 (1991).				
10	Lastly, this Court finds that Defendant s challenges to the conditions of confinement should				
11	be responded by the Attorney General s office. As such, this COURT FURTHER ORDERED,				
12	the Attorney General s office to file its response to Defendant s challenges to the condition of				
13	his confinement no later than July 29, 2021.				
14	DATED this day of August, 2021 _{Dated this 5th day of August, 2021}				
15	Ento Caltor				
16	DISTRICT JUDGE				
17	STEVEN B. WOLFSON DFB 973 ADF5 AB50 Clark Country District Attenues				
18	Clark County District Attorney District Court Judge Nevada Bar #001565				
19					
20	BY KAREN MISHLER				
21	Chief Deputy District Attorney Nevada Bar #013730				
22	August 6, 2021				
23	IN STATES OF				
24	W S OF THE A				
25	C EIGHTH ⊃ JUDICIAL CDISTRICT Č				
26	THE OF OF OF OF				
27	CERTIFIED COPY				
28	III ELECTRONIC SEAL (NRS 1.190(3))				
	2				
	لـ \\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2000\376\68\200037668C-ORDR-(CAMPBELL, DAMON)-001.DOCX				

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I certify that on the 5 th day of July, 2021, I mailed a copy of the foregoing Order to:				
3	Damon Campbell #71683				
4	Damon Campbell #71683 P.O.Box 700 Carson City, NV, 89702				
5	/s/ Stephanie Johnson BY				
6	Secretary for the District Attorney's Office				
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15 16					
16 17					
17					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	00F12572X/sj/MVU				
	3 \\CLARKCOUNTYDA.NET\CRMCASE2\2000\376\68\200037668C-ORDR-(CAMPBELL, DAMON)-001.DOCX				

1 2 DISTRICT COURT							
2							
3 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA							
4							
5							
6 The State of Nevada vs Damon 0 CASE NO: 00C169550							
7 Campbell DEPT. NO. Department 24							
8							
9 <u>AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>							
This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:							
						13 Service Date: 8/5/2021	
						14Steven Wolfsonmotions@clarkcountyda.com	
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
24							
25							
26							
27							
28							